ORDINANCE: 110817

STATE OF WISCONSIN TOWN OF PLOVER PORTAGE COUNTY

## **HIGHWAY REIMBURSEMENT**

- **THEREFORE**, the Town Board of the Town of Plover, Portage County, Wisconsin, by this ordinance adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, does ordain and declare as follows:
- WHEREAS, the Village of Plover Fire/EMS Department responds to vehicle fires and vehicle extrications on Federal, State and County highways within the Village of Plover, Town of Plover, Town of Buena Vista, Town of Grant and Town of Stockton, and
- WHEREAS, the Village of Plover Fire/EMS Department has been granted the ability to charge \$500.00 per vehicle up to a maximum of three (3) parties involved for response and services provided, and
- WHEREAS, the Village of Plover Fire/EMS Department will attempt to make two (2) attempts to collect payment from the owner(s) of the vehicle prior to submitting payment request to the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 60.557(2) Wisconsin Statutes effective 05-19-1984 a fire call/vehicle extrication claim, not exceeding \$500.00, may be made to the Department of Transportation for a fire/vehicle extrication occurring on a state trunk highway maintained by the Department,
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Town of Plover approves the Highway Billing Reimbursement Program currently operated by the Village of Plover Fire/EMS Department.
- **THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE** upon approval of the Town Board and the proper posting of this resolution as required under s. 60.80, Wis. Stats.

Adopted this 17<sup>th</sup> day of AUGUST 2011.

Timothy J. Karcheski, Chairman

Attested by: Joan Scheider Clerk/Treasurer